An Ordinance vacating the plat of POWELTON in the City of Portland. County of Multnomah. Oregon.

WHEREAS, the Merchants Loan & Trust Company, a private corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon, with its principal office and place of business in the City of Portland, Oregon, is the sole owner of blocks one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4) and five (5) in said POWELTON ADDITION to the City of Portland, and said corporation being the only corporation or person interested therein has duly filed herein its petition with the Auditor of the City of Portland, together with its consent duly acknowledged, for the vacation of all said addition embracing blocks one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4) and five (5) in said addition, and to vacate all that portion of East Twenty-third Street, East Twenty-fourth Street, East Twenty-fifth Street and Frankfort Street, as shown and designated on said plat of POWELTON, and,

WHEREAS, due and legal notice of said petition has been given by publication thereof in the "Portland Daily Abstract" from August 20, 1910, to September 26, 1910, inclusive, being more than thirty-five days prior to the date set for hearing said petition, due proof of which is herewith filed, and no remonstrance or objections have been made thereto, and,

WHEREAS said streets and portion of streets have never been opened to the public or improved for the accommodation of or used by the public, or required for public use, and, WHEREAS, this petition was presented to the Council on September 28, 1910, and,

WHEREAS, the 12th day of October, 1910, being fixed by said Council as the time for considering said petition and objections thereto if any, and,

WHEREAS, the time for considering said petition and objections thereto, if any, was continued until the 26th day of October, 1910, and,

CAN . OT ALL SALES

22

WHEREAS, the consent of the owners of the requisite number of front feet of all the real estate fronting and abutting on said streets designated on said plat has been obtained, and,

WHEREAS, no objections have been made or filed to the vacation of said plat and street designated thereon, and,

WHEREAS, the public interest will not be prejudiced, damaged or injured in any way by the vacation of said plat and the streets designated thereon; now, therefore,

The City of Portland does ordain as follows:

Section 1. All of the plat of POWELTON and East Twenty-third Street, East Twenty-fourth Street, and East Twenty-fifth Street in said POWELTON ADDITION, which lies south of the south line of Powell Street, and that part of Frankfort Street west of the west line of East Twenty-sixth Street in said addition, be and the same is hereby vacated and all of said plat of POWELTON as to said blocks and streets in said addition are hereby annulled and vacated.

Passed the Council, October 26, 1910.

A.L. BARBUR Auditor of the City of Portland. Submitted to the Mayor, October 2, 1910.

Approved, October 1910. Nov. 84, 1910.

OSEPH SIMON Mayor.